CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 18, 2008

Agenda Item: 4.1

Subject: Acceptance of Grant Award—California High School Exit Examination, Project No. 08-0095-25 from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office, Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: Chabot College received notification from the California Community College Chancellor's Office of its intent to award a grant to help high school students who did not pass the California High School Exit Examination (CAHSEE) prepare for and retake the CAHSEE so they can graduate with their High School diploma and transition into community college. The project seeks to serve at least 500 of the over 2,000+ students in Southern Alameda County who did not pass the test in 2008 or will not pass in 2009.

The award is for the amount of \$500,000 from the period November 1, 2008 to October 31, 2009. The CAHSEE grant will be administered by the Chabot College Student Services Division.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees accept the proposed grant award for the California High School Exit Examination, Project No. 08-0095-25 from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office, Chabot College, in the amount of \$500,000 for the period November 1, 2008 to October 31, 2009. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the proposed grant award and any future augmentations or amendments to the grant on behalf of the District.

Approved: Joel Kinnamon/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED